

No. 17-55504

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GUILLERMO ROBLES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DOMINOS PIZZA LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**MOTION OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, AMERICAN
COUNCIL OF THE BLIND, AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR THE
BLIND, ASSOCIATION OF LATE DEAFENED ADULTS, CALIFORNIA
COUNCIL OF THE BLIND, CALIFORNIA FOUNDATION FOR
INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTERS, DISABILITY RIGHTS
ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA, DISABILITY
RIGHTS EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF THE DEAF, NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND OF CALIFORNIA,
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
URBAN AFFAIRS, AND WORLD INSTITUTE ON DISABILITY FOR
LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Eve L. Hill
Jessica P. Weber
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1700
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: (410) 962-1030
Fax: (410) 385-0869
ehill@browngold.com
jweber@browngold.com

Counsel for Amici

October 26, 2017

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3), the National Federation of the Blind, American Council of the Blind, American Foundation for the Blind, Association of Late Deafened Adults, California Council of the Blind, California Foundation for Independent Living Centers, Disability Rights Advocates, Disability Rights California, Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund, National Association of the Deaf, National Disability Rights Network, National Federation of the Blind of California, Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs, and World Institute on Disability respectfully move for leave to participate in this appeal as *amici curiae* supporting appellants. Appellants have consented to the participation of the *amici*, but the Appellee has declined to consent until it receives a copy of the proposed brief of *amici*.

Amici are national and California-based organizations that represent and/or advocate on behalf of individuals with disabilities.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Complying with the ADA does not violate defendants’ due process rights ...5

 A. Places of public accommodation have sufficient notice of their obligation to make their covered websites accessible to individuals with disabilities.....7

 B. Using WCAG 2.0 as a remedial standard for ensuring effective communication and equal access is consistent with due process.12

 C. *AMC Entertainment* does not require dismissal of this case.....15

II. The district court inappropriately invoked the primary jurisdiction doctrine.18

 A. The issue in this case is not a complicated question of first impression.20

 B. Referral to DOJ is not needed to obtain agency expertise or to ensure uniformity in administration.....23

 C. Referral to DOJ does not promote efficiency and would prejudice individuals with disabilities.....25

CONCLUSION28

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30
APPENDIX A 1a
APPENDIX B1b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aikins v. St. Helena Hosp.,
843 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Cal. 1994)..... 22

Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 17-CV-767, 2017 WL 3278898
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017) 12, 21

Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Admin. Servs.,
No. CV-07-00703-PHX-ROS, 2011 WL 13202686
(D. Ariz. Feb. 8, 2011)..... 21, 27

Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.,
783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 26

Barden v. City of Sacramento,
292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 9

Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.,
660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 25

Biogen Idec Inc. v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC,
2011 WL 4949042 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2011)..... 22

Brown v. MCI WorldCom Network Servs., Inc.,
277 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 19

California Council of the Blind v. County of Alameda,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 22

Clark v. Time Warner Cable,
523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 18, 19, 23

Cohen v. City of Culver City,
754 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 12

Farley Transp. Co. v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.,
778 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 24

Fortyune v. City of Lomita,
766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 5, 8, 18

GCB Commc’ns, Inc. v. U.S. S. Commc’ns, Inc.,
650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 19, 20

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461(2003) 22

Gorecki v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
No. CV 17-1131-JFW(SKX), 2017 WL 2957736
(C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017) 11, 17, 26

Heightened Indep. & Progress v. Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey,
No. 07-2982 (JAG), 2008 WL 5427891 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2008)..... 24

Hindel v. Husted,
No. 2:15-CV-3061, 2017 WL 432839 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2017)..... 21

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs Warehousemen & Helpers, General
Truck Drivers, Office Food and Warehouse Local 952 v. Am. Delivery
Serv. Co., Inc.*,
50 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 1995) 20

Kirola v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017) 8, 9

Maine People’s Alliance v. Holtrachem Mfg. Co., LLC,
No. Civ. 00-69-B-C, 2001 WL 1602046 (D. Me. Dec. 14, 2001) 25

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803) 9

Medicis Pharm. Corp. v. Acella Pharms. Inc.,
No. CV 10–1780, 2011 WL 810044 (D. Ariz. Mar. 2, 2011)..... 22

N. Cnty. Commc’ns Corp. v. Cal. Catalog & Tech.,
594 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 28

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ.,
No. 3:15-CV-30023-MGM, 2016 WL 3561622
(D. Mass. Feb. 9, 2016) 10, 21, 23, 25

Or. Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

Pierce v. Cty. of Orange,
526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) 24

Reed v. CVS,
Case No. CV 17-3877-MWF (SKX), 2017 WL 4457508
(C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2017)..... 11, 13

Reich v. Mont. Sulphur & Chem. Co.,
32 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1994) 8, 10

Reid v. Johnson & Johnson,
780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015) 19, 25

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993) 27

Robles v. Dominos Pizza LLC,
No. CV16-06599 SJO (SPx), 2017 WL 1330216
(C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2017)..... 5, 12, 16, 18

Rosado v. Wyman,
397 U.S. 397 (1970) 27

Sengupta v. City of Monrovia,
2010 WL 11515299 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 22

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 22

U.S. Pub. Int. Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Me., LLC,
 339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) 24

United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.,
 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008) 6, 16, 17

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12181 4

42 U.S.C. § 12182 6, 7, 25, 26

REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. Pt. 382 15

14 C.F.R. Pt. 399 15

28 C.F.R. § 36.201 20

28 C.F.R. § 36.303 5, 6, 7, 20

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36 15

36 C.F.R. Pt. 1194 14

49 C.F.R. Pt. 27 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (“ANPRM”),
 75 Fed. Reg. 43,460-01 11, 12, 34

Comment from disability rights organizations to DOJ Supplemental
 Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking “Nondiscrimination on the
 Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of
 State and Local Government Entities,” C RT Docket No 128, RIN 119 -
 AA65, [https://nfb.org/ada-title-ii-internet-regulations-joint-sanprm-](https://nfb.org/ada-title-ii-internet-regulations-joint-sanprm-comments)
 comments (October 7, 2016) 3

Current Unified Agenda of Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions, 2017
 Inactive Actions List, *available at*
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/InactiveRINs_2017_Agenda_Update.pdf..... 11, 34

Fact Sheet: Web Site and Kiosk Accessibility, available at
https://www.transportation.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/11-04-13%20Accessible%20Kiosks%20Fact%20Sheet_0_0.pdf..... 19

Pew Research Center, *The Web at 25 in the U.S. (Feb. 27, 2014), available at*
<http://www.pewinternet.org/2014/02/27/the-web-at-25-in-the-u-s/> 1

U.S. Access Board, *About the Update of the Section 508 Standards and Section 255 Guidelines for Information and Communication Technology,*
<https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/overview-of-the-final-rule> 18

U.S. Census Bureau, *Projections of the Size and Composition of the U.S. Population: 2014 to 2060, at 2*
<https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/demo/p25-1143.pdf>..... 2

W3C, *Participants in the Accessibility Guidelines Working Group,*
<https://www.w3.org/2000/09/dbwg/details?group=35422&public=1> 17

W3C, *Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0,*
<https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/> 17

W3C, *Web Content Accessibility Guidelines Overview,*
<https://www.w3.org/WAI/intro/wcag>..... 16
